FILED

1 2 3 4 5	JAMES C. BRAZELTON District Attorney Stanislaus County Courthouse Modesto, California Telephone: 525-5550 Attorney for Plaintiff O3 DEC 2 AMII: 20 COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BY ATTORNEY AMII: 20 COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BY ATTORNEY ATTORNEY AMII: 20 COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BY ATTORNEY ATTORNEY ATTORNEY AMII: 20 COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BY ATTORNEY ATTORNEY ATTORNEY ATTORNEY AMII: 20 COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BY ATTORNEY ATTORNEY					
6 7	STANISLAUS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT					
8						
9						
10	D.A. No.1056770 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA) No.1056770					
11	Plaintiff,) OPPOSITION TO DEFENSE					
12) REQUEST FOR RETURN OF vs.) EVIDENCE					
13))					
14	SCOTT LEE PETERSON,) Hrg: 12-03-03) Time: 8:30 a.m.					
15	Defendant.) Dept: 2					
16						
17	Comes now the People of the State of California in partial					
18	opposition to the defendant's request for the release of legally					
19	seized evidence.					
20	FACTS					
21	The defendant's 2002 Ford F-150 pickup truck was seized					
22	pursuant to a search warrant on December 27, 2002. Further,					
23	\$14,932.31 in U.S. Currency was seized incident to the					
24	defendant's arrest on April 18, 2003. The defendant seeks the					
25	return on both items pursuant to Penal Code Sec. 1536.					
26						
27						
28						

Argument

At the outset, the People note that the defendant does not challenge the seizure of either item pursuant to Penal Code Section 1538.5. Thus, any return of evidence lawfully seized is solely pursuant to Penal Code Section 1536.

Ford F-150 Pickup

The People vigorously oppose the release of the Ford F-150 pickup truck at any time prior to jury trial in this matter. During the jury trial in this case the People intend to request the court allow the jury to physically view the Ford F-150 pickup truck attached to the boat and trailer (Jury views of crime scenes are admissible, See, People v. Riel (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153, 1195). Such evidence is relevant and admissible here in that the People contend that the pickup truck was an instrument used in the murder of Laci Peterson. Specifically, the truck was used to transport Laci Peterson's body to the defendant's warehouse at 1027 N. Emerald in Modesto, and was also used to transport her body to the San Francisco Bay.

It is important that the jury view the actual truck, pickup bed, and its connection to the boat and trailer during the presentation of the People's case. Photographs of the truck, bed, and its relation to the boat and trailer are not sufficient.

In addition, samples of the defendant's blood were found inside the cab area of the truck. The People will also request that the jury be allowed to physically view the areas where the blood was found. The People contend that the defendant received wounds to his hands during, or after, the murder of Laci

Peterson.

1 i

Finally, samples of a cement like material were also collected from the bed of the truck and will be submitted to the Department of Justice for testing to confirm the presence of cement. It is not known at this time if the Department of Justice will request further examination of the truck.

U.S. Currency

The People are willing to release the \$14,932.31 that was seized from the defendant incident to his arrest on April 18, 2003. The People are only willing to do so pursuant to the following stipulations (See, <u>Buker v. Superior Court</u> (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 1085, 1089):

- A. That the defendant stipulate that the amount of money recovered on April 18, 2003 from the defendant's person and vehicle was \$14,932.31.
- B. That the money was found in the amount, denominations, and locations as stated in MPD Det. Jon Buehler's arrest report (Bates 26839-26848).
- C. That photographs and photocopies of the money will be admissible at jury trial as if they were the original items.

Dated: December 3, 2003

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES C. BRAZELTON District Attorney

By:

RICK DISTASO Deputy District Attorney

DECLARATION OF SERVICE VIA FACSIMILE 1 I, the undersigned, say: 2 I was at the time of service of the attached OPPOSITION TO DEFENSE 3 REQUEST FOR RETURN OF EVIDENCE, over the age of eighteen years and not 4 a party to the above-entitled action. I served a copy of the above-5 entitled document(s) on the 2nd day of DECEMBER, 2003, serving a copy 6 thereof, via facsimile to the office(s) of: 7 Mark Geragos, Attorney at Law 1) 8 (213) 625-1600; and Kirk McAllister, Attorney at Law 2) 9 (209) 575-4844 10 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 11 12 correct. Executed this 2nd day of DECEMBER, 2003, at Modesto, California. 13 14 Norin B 15 16 People v. SCOTT LEE PETERSON 17 18 D.A. No. 1056770 Court No. 1056770 19 20 21 db 22 23 24 25 26 27

28

Confirmation Report - Memory Send

: 001 Page

Date & Time: Dec-02-03 10:40 : 209 525 5545 Line 1

Line 2

Machine iD : Stanislaus Co DA

Job number

040

Date

Dec-02 10:37

To

: **2**912136251600

Number of pages

010

Start time

Dec-02 10:37

End time

Dec-02 10:40

Pages sent

010

Status

OK

Job number

: 040

*** SEND SUCCESSFUL ***



DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Stanislaus County Courthouse 11th and l-Streets Room 200, 2nd Floor P.O. Box 442, Modesto, CA 95353

(209) 525-5550

FAX: (209) 525-5545

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

Date: To: Fax Num! Re: Sender:	TOWN DAVE	Phone #:S	25·S550
Comment	IE AON DO MOL VEGEIATI	PAGE(S). INCLUDING THIS COVER IN THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL 200-S.	
-	IGINAL WILL NOT FOLLOW	ORIGINAL WILL FOLLOW REGULAR MAIL CERTIFIED MAIL R FEDERAL EXPRESS	RR
ST. PR TO OF TH	ANISCADE THIS INFORMATION IS A WHOM IT WAS ADDRESSED. IF YOU WHOM IT WAS ADDRESSED. IF YOU WHOM IT WAS ADDRESSED. IF YOU WHO WHO IS A POINTENTS IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED AT ANY DISCLOSURE, COPYING THE WAS A POINTEY US BY TELL WAS A POINTEY BY TE	MATION FROM THE OFFICE OF THE OTECTED BY ATTORNEY-CLIENT A INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE OUT ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIEN OR ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIEN ON USE IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIEN DISTRIBUTION OR USE OF THIS OF THIS COUNTY OF THE FACTOR OF THE THIS COUNTY OF THE TH	IENT, UR TO TAKE NOTICE IT, PLEASE TAKE NOTICE COMMUNICATION OR ITS SIMILE IN ERROR, PLEASE ANGE TO RETRIEVE THE

PLEASE CALL (208) 525-5650 IF THERE ARE ANY PROBLEMS DURING TRANSMISSION.

Confirmation Report - Memory Send

Page : 001

Date & Time: Dec-02-03 10:40 Line 1 : 209 525 5545

Line 2

Machine ID : Stanislaus Co DA

Job number

. 038

Date

: Dec-02 10:35

To

: 295750240

Number of pages

: 010

Start time

: Dec-02 10:35

End time

: Dec-02 10:40

Pages sent

: 010

Status

: OK

Job number

: 038

*** SEND SUCCESSFUL ***



DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Stanislaus County Courthouse 11th and I Streets Room 200, 2nd Floor P.O. Box 442, Modesto, CA 95353 JAMES C. BRAZELTON District Attorney

(202) 525-5550 FAX: (208) 525-5545

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

Date:	12.2.03	Time:	<u> 10:35 %</u> ~		
To:	KIRK MCALLISTER , AT	TORNEY	AT LAW		
•		Phone	Number:		
Fax Nu					•
Re:	Peo, U. SCOTT PETERSON		Phone #:	525 SSSO	
Sender	B HOU DAVE HARRYS				-
	YOU SHOULD RECEIVE LO PAG				_
Comme	nts: @ opposition to so a	à Main	for rota. o tain deal	of documente & O	nde
	DRIGINAL WILL NOT FOLLOW		NAL WILL FOLLO REGULAR MAIL CERTIFIED MAIL FEDERAL EXPR	RRR E86	-
5 7 0 7	THIS FACSIMILE CONTAINS INFORMATION STANISLAUS COUNTY AND IS PROTECT PRIVILEGES. THIS INFORMATION IS INTECTOWN OF THE COUNTY AND IS PROTECT OF AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IS ACCOMPANTED. IN CONTENTS IS STRICTLY PROHISITED. IN IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHOLY TRANSMISSION AT NO COST TO YOU.	NDED ONLY NRE NOT THE IT TO THE II TRIBUTION YOU HAVE ONE, SO THE THANK YOU	FOR THE USE OF TENDED RECIP OR USE OF TH RECEIVED THE F HAT WE MAY A!	CIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYE IENT, PLEASE TAKE NOTIC IS COMMUNICATION OR I' ACSIMILE IN ERROR, PLEAS RRANGE TO RETRIEVE TI	ee Ce Ts
	PLEASE CALL (209) 525-5550 IF THERE	ARE ANY	PROBLEMS DUR	MG LLCKIAZINISSICIA.	